## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-302**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CORAL GABLES CITY COMMISSION REMANDING A DECISION ON AN APPEAL (APPLICATION NO. AB-15-08-5009 – 625 ALMERIA AVENUE, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33146, LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS CORAL GABLES BILTMORE SEC. PB 20-28, LOTS 29 AND 30 OF BLK 13 OR 19565-2906 03/2001 1), FILED BY DR. RICHARD J. POLO, THE APPLICANT, AND CONTINUED TO A TIME CERTAIN AT THE CITY COMMISSION MEETING OF JANUARY 26, 2016.

**SECTION 1.** That the City Commission does hereby remand a decision on an appeal (Application No. AB-15-08-5009 – 625 Almeria Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida 33146, legally described as Coral Gables Biltmore Sec. PB 20-28, lots 29 and 30 of BLK 13 or 19565-2906 03/2001 1), filed by Dr. Richard J. Polo, the applicant, and continued to a time certain at the City Commission meeting of January 26, 2016.

**SECTION 2.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2015.

(Moved: Keon / Seconded: Slesnick)

(Yeas: Slesnick, Keon, Lago, Quesada, Cason)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: F-2)

APPROVED:

IIM CASON MAYOR

ATTEST:

WALTER J. FOEMAN

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

· V P V CO

CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY